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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 01/08/2025 

REVIEWER: James Ratliff, AICP, Principal Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA:  TH PETITION NO:  RZ 24-1262 
 

 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 

CONDITIONS OF ZONING APPROVAL 

New Conditions 
 

1. The project shall be served by and limited to the following vehicular access connections: 
a. One (1) access to Pruett Rd. serving Pod A; and, 
b. One (1) access connection to Taylor Rd. serving Pod B. 

 
2. Concurrent with development within Pod B, the existing access to Taylor Rd. shall be removed and new 

access to Pod B constructed.  Notwithstanding the above, the existing access to Taylor Rd. may be utilized 
by Pod A uses until such time as Pod B uses are constructed, after which access to Pod A uses shall be 
solely to Pruett Rd. 

 
3. Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and 

pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries.   
 

4. In addition to any sidewalks which may be required pursuant to Sec. 6.03.02. of the LDC, the developer 
shall provide internal pedestrian connectivity between any agricultural stand and seasonal market uses 
within Pod A and the commercial uses within Pod B.  Such connectivity (or stubouts for such connectivity) 
shall be constructed concurrent with development of such uses within each Pod. 
 

5. Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, the 
developer shall be permitted to modify buffer locations if required to provide sidewalks along the project 
frontage in accordance with Sec. 6.03.02.D. of the LDC.  Public sidewalks easements (for public access 
and maintenance purposes) shall not be permitted within required buffer areas. 
 

6. Drive-Through uses shall be prohibited.  Additionally, restaurant (eating establishment) uses shall be sit 
down restaurants, i.e. eating establishments at which food and/or beverages are served by waitresses or 
waiters to patrons seated at booths or tables (excluding cafeteria style restaurants, which shall not be 
permitted).   
 

7. If RZ 24-1262 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated November 18, 
2024, and revised January 6, 2025) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on January 8, 
2025) for the Pruett Rd. substandard road improvements.  As Preuett Rd. is a substandard collector 
roadway, the developer shall dedicate and convey to Hillsborough County 17 feet of right-of-way along the 
project’s Pruett Rd. frontage prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development.  No physical 
improvements to the roadway network shall be required.   
 
 



Other Conditions 

 Prior to PD Site Plan Certification, the developer shall amend the PD site plan to: 
o Revise the label reading “Farm and Resident Access Only” to instead read “Pod A Access – See 

Conditions of Approval”; 
o Revise the label reading “Full Access” to instead read “Pod B Access – See Conditions of 

Approval”; 
o Modify the Pod B use table, to change to text reading “Restaurant (Eating Establishments and 

Micro Brewery (Meeting House) – Food and Drink, up to 4,800 s.f.” to instead read “Restaurant 
(Eating Establishments) and Microbrewery, up to 4,800 s.f. with Below Restrictions*” and then 
add a footnote under neath the table reading “*Drive-Throughs shall be prohibited.  Additionally, 
restaurant uses shall be sit down restaurants, i.e. eating establishments at which food and/or 
beverages are served by waitresses or waiters to patrons seated at booths or tables.” And, 

o Correct the lane width data for Pruett Rd. to reflect that existing lanes are only 10 feet in width (to 
match the data presented within the Design Exception request). 

 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY AND TRANSPORTATION ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting to rezone a +/- 9.22 ac. parcel, from Agricultural Rural (AR) to Planned 
Development (PD).  The applicant is proposing entitlements to permit the following uses within Pod A.   
 

 
 

The applicant is also proposing entitlements to permit the following uses within Pod B, with sublimits for 
the various uses specified below. 
 

 
 
As required pursuant to the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the applicant submitted a 
trip generation and site access analysis for the proposed project.  Zoning staff indicated that the applicant 
has agreed to a restriction such that no drive-through uses will be permitted.  Staff discussed with the 
applicant that the transportation analysis used a certain land use code for the restaurant use which 
generates a lower number of trips than could otherwise be constructed as the plan is currently being 
presented.  The applicant’s team agreed to a condition which further restricts the restaurant use such that 
only sit-down restaurants are permitted, i.e. those eating establishments at which food and/or beverages 
are served by waitresses or waiters to patrons seated at booths or tables.  Staff notes that ITE does not 
contain trip generation data for agricultural uses, and the applicant has utilized ITE Land Use Code 822, 



Strip Retail Plaza <40k, as a stand-in for those uses.  Additionally, seasonal (temporary) uses were not 
included in the trip generation report below. 
 
The below table provides a comparison of the potential number of peak hour trips generated under the 
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario.  Data shown 
below is based on the 11th Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual. 
 
Existing Zoning: 

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak           
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
AR, 1 Single-Family Detached Dwelling Units 
(ITE Code 210) 9 1 1 

Proposed Zoning: 

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak           
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, 4,800 s.f. High Turnover Sit Down Restaurant 
Uses (ITE LUC 932) 515 46 43 

PD, 2,400 s.f. Strip Retail Plaza (ITE LUC 822) 331 6 16 
PD, 1 Single-Family Detached Dwelling Units 
(ITE Code 210) 9 1 1 

Subtotal: 855 53 60 

Difference: 

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak           
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Total: (+) 846 (+) 52 (+) 59 

 

 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  

Pruett Rd. is a publicly maintained 2-lane, undivided, substandard, collector roadway characterized by +/- 
10-foot-wide travel lanes in average condition. The roadway lies within a 50-foot-wide right-of-way in 
the vicinity of the proposed project.  There are no sidewalks or bicycle facilities present on the roadway 
in the vicinity of the proposed project.  
 
Taylor Rd. is a publicly maintained 2-lane, undivided, collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-foot-
wide travel lanes in average condition. The roadway lies within a 50-foot-wide right-of-way in the 
vicinity of the proposed project.  There are no sidewalks or bicycle facilities present on the roadway in 
the vicinity of the proposed project.  The County Engineer has reviewed this roadway and determined it 
meets applicable standards. 
 
 
SITE ACCESS 

The applicant is proposing access to Pruett Rd. to serve Pod A (residential and agricultural uses only).  
Pod B uses are proposed to utilize the access to Taylor Rd.  There is an existing driveway which will be 
closed concurrent with the development of Pod B (i.e. the “Farm Supporting Commercial Uses”). 
 
 
DESIGN EXCEPTION – PRUETT RD. - SUBSTANDARD ROAD 
As Pruett Rd. is a substandard roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a Design 
Exception request (dated November 18, 2024, and revised January 6, 2025) which was found approvable 
by the County Engineer (on January 8, 2025) for the Pruett Rd. substandard road improvements.  As a 



part of the request, the applicant developed a section to accommodate future improvements (by others) 
and based on that section, is proposing to dedicate and convey 17 feet of right-of-way along their project 
frontage in lieu physically improving the roadway. 
 
If PD 24-1262 is approved by the Hillsborough County BOCC, the County Engineer will approve the 
Design Exception request. 
 
 
ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION 

Level of Service (LOS) information for adjacent roadway sections was not able to be reported, as neither 
section of Taylor Rd. or Pruett Rd. adjacent to the project were included in the LOS report.  
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Ratliff, James

From: Williams, Michael
Sent: Wednesday, January 8, 2025 2:12 PM
To: Steven Henry
Cc: Stephen Sposato; Eden Cooke; Ball, Fred (Sam); Ratliff, James; Tirado, Sheida; De Leon, Eleonor; PW-

CEIntake
Subject: FW: RZ PD 24-1262 - Design Exception Review
Attachments: 24-1262 DEReq 01-07-25.pdf

Importance: High

Steve, 
I have found the attached Design Exception (DE) for PD 24-1262 APPROVABLE. 
 
Please note that it is you (or your client’s) responsibility to follow-up with my administrative assistant, Eleonor De 
Leon (DeLeonE@hc .gov or 813-307-1707) after the BOCC approves the PD zoning or PD zoning modi cation 
related to below request.  This is to obtain a signed copy of the DE/AV.   
 
If the BOCC denies the PD zoning or PD zoning modi cation request, sta  will request that you withdraw the 
AV/DE.  In such instance, notwithstanding the above nding of approvability, if you fail to withdraw the request, I 
will deny the AV/DE (since the nding was predicated on a speci c development program and site con guration 
which was not approved). 
 
Once I have signed the document, it is your responsibility to submit the signed AV/DE(s) together with your initial 
plat/site/construction plan submittal.  If the project is already in preliminary review, then you must submit the 
signed document before the review will be allowed to progress.  Sta  will require resubmittal of all 
plat/site/construction plan submittals that do not include the appropriate signed AV/DE documentation. 
 
Lastly, please note that it is critical to ensure you copy all related correspondence to PW-CEIntake@hc .gov  
 
Mike 
 
Michael J. Williams, P.E. 
Director, Development Review 
County Engineer 
Development Services Department 

 
P: (813) 307-1851 
M: (813) 614-2190 
E: Williamsm@HCFL.gov  
W: HCFLGov.net 
 
Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602 
 
Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe 
 
 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law. 
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From: Tirado, Sheida <TiradoS@hcfl.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 8, 2025 1:33 PM 
To: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@hcfl.gov> 
Cc: De Leon, Eleonor <DeLeonE@hcfl.gov> 
Subject: RZ PD 24-1262 - Design Exception Review 
Importance: High 
 
Helo Mike, 
 
The attached DE is approvable to me, please include the following people in your response: 
 
shenry@lincks.com 
stephen@levelup orida.com 
eden@levelup orida.com 
ballf@hc .gov 
ratli ja@hc .gov 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Sheida L. Tirado, PE 
Transportation Review Manager 
Development Services Department 
 

E: TiradoS@HCFL.gov  
P: (813) 276-8364 | M: (813) 564-4676 
 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602 
HCFL.gov  
 
Facebook  |  X  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  Instagram  |  HCFL Stay Safe 
 
Hillsborough County Florida 
 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to 
Florida’s Public Records law. 
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Pruett Rd. County Collector 
- Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other – ROW Dedication 

Taylor Rd. County Collector 
- Rural 

2 Lanes 
 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

 Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

 Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan  
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 9 1 1 
Proposed 855 53 60 
Difference (+/-) (+) 846 (+) 52 (+) 59 
*Trips reported are based on gross external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X Pedestrian & Vehicular None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X Pedestrian & Vehicular None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Pruett Rd./ Substandard Rd. Design Exception Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  



Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning Consistency Review

Hearing Date: January 14, 2025 

Report Prepared:  January 3, 2025 

Case Number: PD 24-1262

Folio(s): 62112.0000

General Location:  South of Pruett Road, east of 
Mango Road and west of Taylor Road

Comprehensive Plan Finding INCONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Residential-1 (1 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area Rural

Community Plan(s) Thonotosassa 

Rezoning Request AR to PD to allow for the development of an 
integrated agricultural operation that grows, 
harvests and sells products through a farm-to-
table restaurant, bar, curated market and 
periodic events

Parcel Size 9.22 ± acres 

Street Functional Classification Cypress Lane  – County Collector
Mango Road – County Arterial
Taylor Road – County Collector

Commercial Locational Criteria Does not meet; waiver requested

Evacuation Area None

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The 9.22 ± acre subject site is located south of Pruett Road, east of Mango Road and west of Taylor Road. 
The site is in the Rural Area and is within the limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan. The applicant is 
requesting to rezone from Agricultural Rural (AR) to a Planned Development (PD) to allow for the 
development of an integrated agricultural operation that grows, harvests and sells products through a 
farm-to-table restaurant, bar, curated market and periodic events. 
 
The Future Land Use Element permits new development within the Rural Area that is similar in character 
to the existing community. Objective 4 of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) of the Comprehensive Plan 
notes that 20% of the growth in the region will occur within the Rural Area without the threat of urban or 
suburban encroachment. FLUE Policy 4.1 characterizes the Rural Area as low-density, large lot residential. 
The subject site currently has single-family uses. Single-family uses and agriculture are to the north and 
east. Public/quasi-public/institutions uses are to the north and south of the subject property.  
 
FLUE Objective 7, FLUE Objective 8 and each of their respective policies establish the Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) as well as the allowable range of uses for each Future Land Use category. The character of 
each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, functional use and the physical 
composition of the land. The integration of these factors set the general atmosphere and character of 
each Future Land Use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible uses which are not 

 
Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 

 
Vicinity 

 
Future Land Use 

Designation 

 
Zoning 

 
Existing Land Use   

 
Subject 

Property 

 
Residential-1 

 
AR   

Single Family Residential   

North Agricultural Estate-1/2.5 AR  

Public/Quasi-
Public/Institutions + 

Agriculture 
 

 

South Public/Quasi-Public AR   

Public/Quasi-
Public/Institutions + Single 

Family Residential 
 

 

East Agricultural Estate-1/2.5 AR  

Agriculture + Single 
Family Residential + 

Vacant Land  
 

 

West Residential-1 + Residential-
2 

AS-1 + RSC-2 + RSC-
3  Vacant Land + Single 

Family Residential  
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exhaustive but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses within the land use designation. 
Appendix A contains a description of the character and intent permitted in each of the Future Land use 
categories. The site is in the Residential-1 (RES-1) Future Land Use category. The RES-1 Future Land Use 
category allows for a maximum of 1 dwelling unit per gross acre and a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 
of 0.25. The RES-1 Future Land Use category allows for the consideration of farms, ranches, residential 
uses, rural scale neighborhood commercial uses, offices and multi-purpose projects. Commercial, office, 
and multi-purpose uses are subject to Commercial Locational Criteria. 
 
The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations 
in Hillsborough County (FLUE Objective 9, FLUE Policy 9.1 and FLUE Policy 9.2). However, at the time of 
uploading this report, Transportation comments were not yet available in Optix and thus were not taken 
into consideration for analysis of this request.  
 
The proposed PD will include a farm, restaurant, bar, curated market and farmer’s market. It will also 
include a single-family home located along the western boundary and will utilize the existing single-family 
home that is currently on the property as an office and space for propagation. The farm includes a pasture 
of animals, hydroponic and aquaponic gardens, greenhouses, a no-till garden, orchard for fruit trees, 
apiary, compost area, workshop for farming storage and farmer’s market.  The proposal does not meet 
the intent of FLUE Objective 16 and its accompanying policies 16.1 ,16.2, 16.3, 16.5 and 16.10 that require 
new development to be compatible to the surrounding neighborhood. Goal 12 and Objective 12-1 of the 
Community Design Component (CDC) of the FLUE require new developments to recognize the existing 
community and be designed to relate to and be compatible with the predominant character of the 
surrounding area. In this case, the surrounding land use pattern is comprised mostly of agriculture, 
residential and public/quasi-public/institutional uses. FLUE Objective 29 states that in recognition of the 
importance of agriculture as an industry and valuable economic resource, Hillsborough County shall 
protect the economic viability of agricultural activities by recognizing and providing for its unique 
characteristics in land use planning and land development regulations. Agriculture and agricultural 
support uses are the preferred uses in rural areas. The proposed agricultural uses are compatible with the 
area; however, the commercial and retail aspect of the proposal does not align with the rural residential 
and agricultural development pattern of the surrounding area.  
 
The subject site does not meet Commercial Locational Criteria (CLC). According to FLUE Policy 22.2, a site 
in the RES-1 Future Land Use category must be within 660 feet of a qualifying intersection that includes a 
two-lane roadway. The closest qualifying intersection to the subject site is Pruett Road, a two-lane County 
Collector roadway and Kingsway Road, a two-lane County Collector roadway. The distance from the 
subject site and the closest qualifying intersection is roughly 4,500 feet as opposed to the required 660 
feet, and therefore the site does not meet CLC. FLUE Policy 22.7 notes that meeting Commercial Locational 
Criteria is not the only factor to be taken into consideration when granting approval for an application. 
Considerations involving land use compatibility, adequacy and availability of public services, 
environmental impacts, adopted service levels of affected roadways and other policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan and zoning regulations would carry more weight than the locational criteria in the 
approval of the potential commercial use. Commercial Locational Criteria only designates locations that 
could be considered, and they in no way guarantee the approval of a particular non-residential use. The 
660-feet measurement requirement demonstrates the scale of development expected for the Rural Area 
and the proposed rezoning  would not be in scale with the area. In addition, per FLUE Policy 22.8, an 
applicant may submit a request to waive the CLC criteria. The applicant included a request to waive CLC 
in the revised request which was uploaded into Optix on December 18, 2024. This site is located 
approximately 4,500 feet away from the nearest major intersection with significant compatibility concerns, 
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and therefore is inconsistent with FLUE Objective 22 and its accompanying policies.  Planning Commission 
staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners deny the waiver request.   
 
The site is within the limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan. Goal 1 of the Plan on Community Control 
seeks to empower the residents, property owners, and business owners in setting the direction and 
providing ongoing management of Thonotosassa’s future growth and development, toward a community 
that adds value and enhances quality of life. Because the request does not meet CLC and presents 
significant compatibility concerns, the request would not meet this vision. Goal 2 ensures that new 
development maintains and enhances Thonotosassa’s unique character and sense of place and provides 
a place for community activities and events. The proposed PD would be out of character to the 
surrounding area and community based upon the established agricultural and rural residential 
development pattern. Two strategies under the Thonotosassa Community Plan seek to protect the area’s 
rural character and support agricultural uses throughout the community. The Community Plan seeks to 
protect the area’s rural character by directing non-residential uses to specific areas. While the agricultural 
uses are considered in the area, the proposed commercial uses do not meet Commercial Locational 
Criteria and present significant compatibility concerns given the surrounding development pattern.  
Therefore, the request is inconsistent with the Thonotosassa Community Plan vision.   
 
Overall, staff finds that while the proposed agricultural use is supported by adopted policy direction of 
the Comprehensive Plan, the proposed range of uses is not compatible with the existing development 
pattern found within the surrounding area, the site does not meet Commercial Locational Criteria and the 
request does not support the vision of the Thonotosassa Community Plan.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning 
Commission staff finds the proposed Planned Development INCONSISTENT with the Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request: 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Rural Area 
 
Objective 4: The Rural Area will provide areas for long term, agricultural uses and large lot, low density 
rural residential uses which can exist without the threat of urban or suburban encroachment, with the 
goal that no more than 20% of all population growth within the County will occur in the Rural Area. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the maximum level 
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for an area.   A table of the 
land use categories and description of each category can be found in Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, 
functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors sets the general 
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atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a range of potentially permissible 
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within 
the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that 
land use category.   
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development 
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and 
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide 
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
 
Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within 
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with 
the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as 
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless 
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will 
emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new 
development must conform to the following policies. 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for as new 
development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, buffering, and 
screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 
 
Policy 16.5:  Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to established 
neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external to established and 
developing neighborhoods.   
 
Policy 17.7:  New development and redevelopment must mitigate the adverse noise, visual, odor and 
vibration impacts created by that development upon all adjacent land uses. 
 
Community Design Component (CDC) 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
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5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed in a way 
that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques including 
but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated height restrictions, to 
affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, 
circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. 
 
7.0 SITE DESIGN  
 
7.1 DEVELOPMENT PATTERN  
 
GOAL 17:  Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County’s character and ambiance. 
 
OBJECTIVE 17-1: Facilitate patterns of site development that appear purposeful and organized.  
 
Policy 17-1.4:  Affect the design of new commercial structures to provide an organized and purposeful 
character for the whole commercial environment. 
 
Agriculture-General Considerations 
 
Objective 29:  In recognition of the importance of agriculture as an industry and valuable economic 
resource, Hillsborough County shall protect the economic viability of agricultural activities by recognizing 
and providing for its unique characteristics in land use planning and land development regulations. 
 
Policy 29.7: Hillsborough County shall explore opportunities to establish an incentive based long range 
agricultural policy program to help retain productive farmland and discourage its conversion to non-
agricultural use.  This may be accomplished through the land development code and/or other programs to 
compensate farmland owners for purchase or transfer of development rights, conservation easements, or 
other such mechanism as deemed appropriate.  Participation in such a program would be voluntary on the 
part of the property owner and the development community. 
 
Agriculture - Retention 
Objective 30: Recognizing that the continued existence of agricultural activities is beneficial, the county 
will develop, in coordination with appropriate entities, economic incentives to encourage and expand 
agricultural activities. 
 
Policy 30.6:  Agriculture and agricultural support uses are the preferred uses in rural areas. 
 
Agriculture - Natural Resource Protection 
 
Objective 31:  Protect the natural resources necessary to sustain agricultural activities. 
 
LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: THONOTOSASSA COMMUNITY PLAN 
 
Goals  
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1. Community Control – Empower the residents, property owners and business owners in setting the 

direction and providing ongoing management of Thonotosassa’s future growth and development, 
toward a community that adds value and enhances quality of life. 

2. Sense of Community – Ensure that new development maintains and enhances Thonotosassa’s 
unique character and sense of place, and provides a place for community activities and events. 

3. Rural Character, Open Space and Agriculture – Provide improved yet affordable infrastructure 
and a balance of residential, commercial, and other land uses while maintaining the rural nature 
of the Thonotosassa area. This goal includes encouragement for agriculture, protection of 
property owners’ rights and values, and the establishment of open space and green space and low 
density, rural residential uses. 
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